## **ACT 36**

H. B. NO. 1439-70

A Bill for an Act Relating to Government Officials and Employees to be Citizens and Residents.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 78-1(f), Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

- "(f) The requirement of subsection (a) of three years' residence shall not apply to any citizen of the United States who:
  - (1) Was a resident of the State immediately before attending a school in another state and returned to the State within three years after termination of his education; or
  - (2) Was a female resident of the State immediately before attending a school in another state, was married to a nonresident of the State while attending school and returned to the State within three years after termination of her education; or
  - (3) Is a female resident who marries a nonresident and continues to reside in the State; or
  - (4) Was a resident of the State for at least three years before establishing residence in another state and who re-establishes residence in the State."

SECTION 2. If any provision of this Act, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Act are severable.

SECTION 3. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.\*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 4, 1970.)

<sup>\*</sup> Edited accordingly